heavier with time. The molecular selectivity of CO2 leads to the retention of intermediate and heavy
components in residual oil. Natural gas has higher MMP compared with CO2 and pure ethane.
Because miscibility is achieved quicker than with CO2 and NG, ethane is capable of effectively
mobilizing the light, intermediate and even heavier hydrocarbon components. The poor performance
of natural gas is related to incomplete miscibility and inefficient mobilization of crude oil. To observe
how the IFT changes in each scenario, one grid block is selected and the IFT trend versus time is
plotted for all cases.

Though the volumes of injected solvents are identical for all scenarios, pure ethane has led to
highest oil recovery for the same production time and operation conditions. Comparison between
three injection gases of C2, CO2 and NG, the ethane-EOR results in terms of RF are the most favorable
followed by CO2 and NG.

Constant and extended C2, CO2 and NG injection modes are compared along with the primary
production recovery. Number of fracture stages is also studied in terms of profitability and are
included in economic analysis. By sensitivity analysis of uncertainties on the key field development

-500

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

-30% -10% 10% 30%

N
P

V
 C

ha
ng

es
 %

Oil Price Changes %

40-ND
35-co2(Fix-inj)
30-co2(Fix-inj)

30-c2(Fix-inj)
30-co2(Ext-inj)

30-c2(Ext-inj)
30-ND
15-co2(Fix-inj)

15-c2(Fix-inj)
15-ND
10-co2(Fix-inj)

10-c2(Fix-inj)
10-co2(Ext-inj)

10-c2(Ext-inj)
10-ND

-600

-500

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

-30% -10% 10% 30%

IR
R

 C
ha

ng
es

 %

Oil Price Changes %

40-NG(Fix-inj)

40-ND

35-co2(Fix-inj)

25-NG(Fix-inj)

20-NG(Fix-inj)

20-ND

15-co2(Fix-inj)

15-c2(Fix-inj)

10-co2(Fix-inj)

10-NG(Fix-inj)

10-co2(Ext-inj)

10-ND

-$6.00

-$4.00

-$2.00

$0.00

$2.00

$4.00

$6.00

-30% -10% 10% 30%

N
P

V
 C

ha
ng

es
 %

Gas Price Changes %

40-co2(Fix-inj)

40-c2(Fix-inj)

35-c2(Fix-inj)

35-NG(Fix-inj)

35-NG(Ext-inj)

30-c2(Fix-inj)

30-NG(Fix-inj)

30-co2(Ext-inj)

30-NG(Ext-inj)

20-NG(Fix-inj)

15-c2(Ext-inj)

10-NG(Fix-inj)

10-co2(Ext-inj) -$2.50

-$2.00

-$1.50

-$1.00

-$0.50

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

-30% -10% 10% 30%

IR
R

 C
ha

ng
es

 %

Gas Price Changes %

40-c2(Fix-inj)

40-NG(Fix-inj)

40-ND

35-ND

20-NG(Fix-inj)

20-NG(Ext-inj)

15-c2(Fix-inj)

15-NG(Fix-inj)

10-co2(Fix-inj)

10-c2(Fix-inj)

10-NG(Fix-inj)

10-NG(Ext-inj)

Figure 34. Changes in NPV and IRR coming from variation in Oil Price.

[…]

heavier with time. The molecular selectivity of CO2 leads to the retention of intermediate and heavy
components in residual oil. Natural gas has higher MMP compared with CO2 and pure ethane.
Because miscibility is achieved quicker than with CO2 and NG, ethane is capable of effectively
mobilizing the light, intermediate and even heavier hydrocarbon components. The poor performance
of natural gas is related to incomplete miscibility and inefficient mobilization of crude oil. To observe
how the IFT changes in each scenario, one grid block is selected and the IFT trend versus time is
plotted for all cases.

Though the volumes of injected solvents are identical for all scenarios, pure ethane has led to
highest oil recovery for the same production time and operation conditions. Comparison between
three injection gases of C2, CO2 and NG, the ethane-EOR results in terms of RF are the most favorable
followed by CO2 and NG.

Constant and extended C2, CO2 and NG injection modes are compared along with the primary
production recovery. Number of fracture stages is also studied in terms of profitability and are
included in economic analysis. By sensitivity analysis of uncertainties on the key field development

-500

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

-30% -10% 10% 30%

N
P

V
 C

ha
ng

es
 %

Oil Price Changes %

40-ND
35-co2(Fix-inj)
30-co2(Fix-inj)

30-c2(Fix-inj)
30-co2(Ext-inj)

30-c2(Ext-inj)
30-ND
15-co2(Fix-inj)

15-c2(Fix-inj)
15-ND
10-co2(Fix-inj)

10-c2(Fix-inj)
10-co2(Ext-inj)

10-c2(Ext-inj)
10-ND

-600

-500

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

-30% -10% 10% 30%

IR
R

 C
ha

ng
es

 %

Oil Price Changes %

40-NG(Fix-inj)

40-ND

35-co2(Fix-inj)

25-NG(Fix-inj)

20-NG(Fix-inj)

20-ND

15-co2(Fix-inj)

15-c2(Fix-inj)

10-co2(Fix-inj)

10-NG(Fix-inj)

10-co2(Ext-inj)

10-ND

-$6.00

-$4.00

-$2.00

$0.00

$2.00

$4.00

$6.00

-30% -10% 10% 30%

N
P

V
 C

ha
ng

es
 %

Gas Price Changes %

40-co2(Fix-inj)

40-c2(Fix-inj)

35-c2(Fix-inj)

35-NG(Fix-inj)

35-NG(Ext-inj)

30-c2(Fix-inj)

30-NG(Fix-inj)

30-co2(Ext-inj)

30-NG(Ext-inj)

20-NG(Fix-inj)

15-c2(Ext-inj)

10-NG(Fix-inj)

10-co2(Ext-inj) -$2.50

-$2.00

-$1.50

-$1.00

-$0.50

$0.00

$0.50

$1.00

$1.50

$2.00

$2.50

-30% -10% 10% 30%

IR
R

 C
ha

ng
es

 %

Gas Price Changes %

40-c2(Fix-inj)

40-NG(Fix-inj)

40-ND

35-ND

20-NG(Fix-inj)

20-NG(Ext-inj)

15-c2(Fix-inj)

15-NG(Fix-inj)

10-co2(Fix-inj)

10-c2(Fix-inj)

10-NG(Fix-inj)

10-NG(Ext-inj)

Figure 35. Changes in NPV and IRR coming from variation in Gas Price.